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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
INTERNATIONAL SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON RADIO INTERFERENCE

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) —

Part 6-4: Generic standards — Emission standard
for industrial environments

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an
international consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation
from all interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

This consolidated version of IEC 61000-6-4 consists of the second edition (2006)
[documents CISPR/H/122/FDIS and CISPR/H/125/RVD] and its amendment 1 (2010)
[documents CISPR/H/205/FDIS and CISPR/H/209/RVD]. It bears the edition number 2.1.

The technical content is therefore identical to the base edition and its amendment and
has been prepared for user convenience. A vertical line in the margin shows where the
base publication has been modified by amendment 1. Additions and deletions are
displayed in red, with deletions being struck through.
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International Standard IEC 61000-6-4 has been prepared by CISPR subcommittee H: Limits
for the protection of radio services.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendments will
remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under
"http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the
publication will be

+ reconfirmed,

+ withdrawn,

» replaced by a revised edition, or

« amended.

IMPORTANT — The “colour inside” logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this publication using a
colour printer.
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INTRODUCTION
IEC 61000 is published in separate parts according to the following structure:

Part 1: General

General considerations (introduction, fundamental principles)

Definitions, terminology
Part 2: Environment

Description of the environment
Classification of the environment
Compatibility levels

Part 3: Limits

Emission limits

Immunity limits (insofar as they do not fall under the responsibility of the product
committees)

Part 4: Testing and measurement techniques

Measurement techniques
Testing techniques

Part 5: Installation and mitigation guidelines

Installation guidelines
Mitigation methods and devices

Part 6: Generic standards
Part 9: Miscellaneous

Each part is further subdivided into several parts published either as International Standards
or technical reports/specifications, some of which have already been published as sections.
Others will be published with the part number followed by a dash and a second number
identifying the subdivision (example: 61000-6-1).
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ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) —

Part 6-4: Generic standards — Emission standard
for industrial environments

1 Scope and object

This part of IEC 61000 for EMC emission requirements applies to electrical and electronic
apparatus intended for use in industrial environments as described below.

Emission requirements in the frequency range 0 Hz to 400 GHz are covered. No
measurement needs to be performed at frequencies where no requirement is specified.

This generic EMC emission standard is applicable if no relevant dedicated product or
product-family EMC emission standard exists.

This standard applies to a apparatus intended to be connected to a power network supplied
from a high or medium voltage transformer dedicated to the supply of an installation feeding
manufacturing or similar plant, and intended to operate in or in proximity to industrial
locations, as described below. This standard applies also to apparatus, which is battery
operated and intended to be used in industrial locations.

The environments encompassed by this standard are industrial, both indoor and outdoor.

Industrial locations are in addition characterised by the existence of one or more of the
following examples:

— industrial, scientific and medical (ISM)1)) apparatus;
— heavy inductive or capacitive loads that are frequently switched;
— high currents and associated magnetic fields.

The object of this standard is to define the emission test requirements for apparatus defined
in the scope in relation to continuous and transient, conducted and radiated disturbances.

The emission requirements have been selected so as to ensure that disturbances generated
by apparatus operating normally in industrial locations do not exceed a level that could
prevent other apparatus from operating as intended. Fault conditions of apparatus are not
taken into account. Not all disturbance phenomena have been included for testing purposes
in this standard but only those considered as relevant for the equipment covered by this
standard. These requirements represent essential electromagnetic compatibility emission
requirements.

Requirements are specified for each port considered.

NOTE 1 Safety considerations are not covered by this standard.

NOTE 2 In special cases, situations will arise where the levels specified in this standard will not offer adequate
protection; for example where a sensitive receiver is used in close proximity to an apparatus. In these instances,
special mitigation measures may have to be employed.

1) As defined in CISPR 11.
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2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document.
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60050-161, International Electrotechnical Vocabulary - Chapter 161: Electromagnetic
compatibility

IEC 61000-4-20:2010, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 4-20: Testing and
measurement technigues — Emission and immunity testing in transverse electromagnetic
(TEM) waveguide

CISPR 11:2009, Industrial, scientific and medical equipment — Radio-frequency disturbance
characteristics — Limits and methods of measurement

CISPR 14-1:2005, Electromagnetic compatibility — Requirements for household appliances,
electric tools and similar apparatus — Part 1: Emission
Amendment 1:2008

CISPR 16-1-1:2010, Specification for radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus
and methods — Part 1-1: Radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus - Measuring
apparatus

CISPR 16-1-2:2003, Specification for radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus
and methods — Part 1-2: Radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus — Ancillary
equipment — Conducted disturbances

CISPR 16-1-4:2007, Specification for radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus
and methods — Part 1-4: Radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus — Ancillary
equipment — Radiated disturbances

Amendment 1:2007

CISPR 16-2-1:2008, Specification for radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus
and methods — Part 2-1: Methods of measurement of disturbances and immunity — Conducted
disturbance measurements

CISPR 16-2-3:2006, Specification for radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus
and methods — Part 2-3: Methods of measurement of disturbances and immunity — Radiated
disturbance measurements

CISPR 16-4-2:2003, Specification for radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus
and methods — Part 4-2: Uncertainties, statistics and limit modelling — Uncertainty in EMC
measurements

CISPR 22:2008, Information technology equipment — Radio disturbance characteristics — |

Limits and methods of measurement
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3 Terms, definitions and abbreviations

3.1 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60050-161, as well
as the following apply.

3.1.1

port

particular interface of the specified apparatus with the external electromagnetic environment
(see Figure 1)

R

Felecommunicationst DE-powerport

IEC 1091/06

Enclosure port
Telecommunications/ Low voltage a.c. mains port
network port
Apparatus
IEC 2581/10

Figure 1 — Ports covered by Tables 1 to 3

323.1.2

enclosure port

physical boundary of the apparatus which electromagnetic fields may radiate through or
impinge on

333.1.3
cable port
port at which a conductor or a cable is connected to the apparatus

NOTE Examples are signal, control and power ports.

34 3.1.4

telecommunications/network port

point of connection for voice, data and signalling transfers intended to interconnect widely
dispersed systems via such means as direct connection to multi-user telecommunications
networks (e.g. public switched telecommunications networks (PSTN) integrated services
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digital networks (ISDN), x-type digital subscriber lines (xDSL), etc.), local area networks (e.g.
Ethernet, Token Ring, etc.) and similar networks)

NOTE A port generally intended for interconnection of components of an ITE system under test (e.g. RS-232,RS-
485, field buses in the scope of IEC 61158, IEEE Standard 1284 (parallel printer), Universal Serial Bus (USB),
IEEE Standard 1394 (“Fire Wire”), etc.) and used in accordance with its functional specifications (e.g. for the
maximum length of cable connected to it), is not considered to be a telecommunications port.

3.53.1.5

power port

port at which a conductor or cable carrying the primary electrical power needed for the
operation (functioning) of an apparatus or associated apparatus is connected to the
apparatus

3.6 3.1.6

public mains network

electricity lines to which all categories of consumers have access and which are operated by
a supply or distribution undertaking for the purpose of supplying electrical energy

3-73.1.7

low voltage

LV

low tension

voltage having a value below a conventionally adopted limit

[IEV 601-01-26 modified]

NOTE For the distribution of AC electric power, the upper limit is generally accepted to be 1 000 V.

3.1.8
low voltage AC mains port
port used to connect to the low voltage AC mains supply network to power the equipment

NOTE Equipment with a DC power port is considered low voltage AC mains powered if it is powered from an
AC/DC power converter.

3.1.9

highest internal frequency

highest fundamental frequency generated or used within the EUT, or the highest frequency at
which it operates

3.2 Abbreviations

FAR Fully Anechoic Room

OATS Open Area Test Site

SAC Semi Anechoic Chamber

TEM Transverse Electromagnetic Mode

4 Conditions during testing

The equipment under test (EUT) shall be tested in the operating mode producing the largest
emission in the frequency band being investigated, e.g. based on limited pre-tests and
consistent with normal applications. The configuration of the test sample shall be varied to
achieve maximum emission consistent with typical applications and installation practice.
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If the apparatus is part of a system, or can be connected to auxiliary apparatus, the
apparatus shall be tested while connected to the minimum representative configuration of
auxiliary apparatus necessary to exercise the ports in a similar manner to that described in
CISPR 11 or CISPR 22.

In cases where a manufacturer's specification requires external filtering and/or shielding
devices or measures that are clearly specified in the user's manual, the test requirements of
this standard shall be applied with the specified devices or measures in place.

The configuration and mode of operation during the measurements shall be precisely noted in
the test report. If the apparatus has a large number of similar ports or ports with many similar
connections, a sufficient number shall be selected to simulate actual operating conditions and
to ensure that all the different types of termination are covered.

The measurements shall be carried out at one single set of parameters within the operating
ranges of temperature, humidity and atmospheric pressure specified for the product and at
the rated supply voltage, unless otherwise indicated in the basic standard.

Where applicable, additional information on EUT configuration can be found in the CISPR 16-
2 series and CISPR 11 or CISPR 22.

5 Product documentation

The purchaser/user shall be informed if special measures have to be taken to achieve
compliance, e.g. the use of shielded or special cables.

6 Applicability

The application of measurements for emission(s) depends on the particular apparatus, its
configuration, its ports, its technology and its operating conditions.

Measurements shall be applied to the relevant ports of the apparatus according to Tables 1 to 3.
Measurements shall only be carried out where the relevant ports exist.

It may be determined from consideration of the electrical characteristics and usage of a
particular apparatus that some of the measurements are inappropriate and therefore
unnecessary. In such a case it is required that the decision and justification not to measure
shall be recorded in the test report.

7 Emission requirements

The emission requirements for apparatus covered by this standard are given on a port by port
basis.

Measurements shall be conducted in a well-defined and reproducible manner.
The measurements may be performed in any order.

The emission requirements for apparatus covered by this standard are given on a port by port
basis. The requirements are stated in Tables 1 to 3.

The description of the measurement, the measurement instrumentation, the measurement
methods, and the measurement set-up to be used are given in the standards, which are
referred to in Tables 1 to 3.
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The guantities x,,, x, S,, and L are expressed logarithmically: dB(pV), dB(pV/m) or dB(pW).

A 3 4 5 6 + 8 9 10 ERE 2

2604 | 169 | 152 | 42 | 135 | 136 | 2F | 24 | 22 | 20

The measurement instrumentation uncertainty shall be determined according to CISPR 16-4-2,
where applicable.

NOTE For a given test method, the actual value of U has only to be recorded in the test report if the value is

greater than Ucispr.

9 Measurementunecertainty Application of limits in tests for conformity of

equipment in series production
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9.1 Tests shall be made:

— either on a sample of equipment of the type using the statistical method of evaluation set
out in 9.2,

— or, for simplicity’s sake, on one equipment only.
9.2  Statistically assessed compliance with limits shall be made as follows:

This test shall be performed on a sample of not less than five and not more than 12 items of
the type. If, in exceptional circumstances, five items are not available, a sample of four or
three shall be used. Compliance is judged from the following relationship:

x+kS, <L

where

X is the arithmetic mean of the measured value of n items in the sample

n
sa =ﬁz (x; - xp
1=1

X, is the value of the individual item

n
L is the appropriate limit

k is the factor derived from tables of the non-central t-distribution which assures with 80 %
confidence that 80 % of the type is below the limit; the value of k depends on the sample
size n and is stated below.

The quantities x,, X, S, and L are expressed logarithmically: dB(uV), dB(uV/m) or dB(pW).

n 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

k 2,04 1,69 1,52 1,42 1,35 1,30 1,27 1,24 1,21 1,20

10 Compliance with this standard

Where this standard gives options for testing particular requirements with a choice of test
methods, compliance can be shown against any of the test methods, using the specific limits
with the restrictions provided in the relevant tables.

In any situation where it is necessary to retest the equipment the test method original chosen
should be used in order to ensure consistency of the results.

Equipment where the measurement result is less than or equal to the limit is deemed to be
compliant with the requirements of this standard. Measurement uncertainty shall not be taken
into account in the determination of compliance.

Equipment which fulfils the requirements across the frequency ranges specified in Tables 1 to
3 in this standard is deemed to fulfil the requirements in the entire frequency range from
9 kHz to 400 GHz.

Measurements do not need to be performed at frequencies where no limits are specified.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE
COMITE INTERNATIONAL SPECIAL DES PERTURBATIONS RADIOELECTRIQUES

COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) —

Partie 6-4: Normes génériques —
Norme sur I’émission pour les environnements industriels

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de lI'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl). La CEl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent
également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEl
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de la CEl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEIl. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEl
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de facon transparente les Publications de la CEIl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEIl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernieres.

La CEI elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques de
conformité de la CEIl. La CEIl n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de
certification indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a la CEIl, & ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de la CEIl, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre Publication de la CEIl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de brevet. La CEI ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

Cette version consolidée de la CEIl 61000-6-4 comprend la deuxieme édition (2006)
[documents CISPR/H/122/FDIS et CISPR/H/125/RVD] et son amendement 1 (2010)
[documents CISPR/H/205/FDIS et CISPR/H/209/RVD]. Elle porte le numéro d'édition 2.1.

Le contenu technique de cette version consolidée est donc identique a celui de I'édition
de base et a son amendement; cette version a été préparée par commodité pour
I'utilisateur. Une ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a été
modifiée par I'amendement 1. Les ajouts et les suppressions apparaissent en rouge, les
suppressions sont barrées.
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La norme internationale CEIl 61000-6-4 a été préparée par le sous-comité H du CISPR:
Limites pour la protection des services radioélectriques.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base et de ses amendements ne sera
pas modifié avant la date de stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous
"http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date,
la publication sera

* reconduite,

s supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

+ amendée.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.

uLid uaym pajjonuodun “paniwiad S| uonnguIsIp 1o uonanpolidal Jayuny ON "UOSIPRIA Sawer AQ $T0Z-82-A0ON UO Papeojumop ‘Wo2719a.41syoa) suonduosgns “-ou| {(ounuaiog) sieinay uoswoyl Aq owad yg 01 pasuadl| feuarew pajybuidod



61000-6-4 © CEI:2006+A1:2010 - 23 -

INTRODUCTION

La CEI 61000 est publiée sous forme de plusieurs parties, conformément a la structure
suivante:

Partie 1: Généralités

Considérations générales (introduction, principes fondamentaux)
Définitions, terminologie

Partie 2: Environnement

Description de I'environnement
Classification de I'environnement
Niveaux de compatibilité

Partie 3: Limites

Limites d'émission

Limites d'immunité (dans la mesure ou elles ne relévent pas des comités de produit)
Partie 4: Techniques d’essai et de mesure

Techniques de mesure
Techniques d'essai

Partie 5: Directives d'installation et d'atténuation

Guides d'installation
Méthodes et dispositifs d'atténuation

Partie 6: Normes génériques
Partie 9: Divers

Chaque partie est a son tour subdivisée en parties qui sont publiées soit comme Normes
internationales, soit comme rapports techniques/spécifications techniques, certaines d'entre
elles ont déja été publiées comme sections. D'autres seront publiées avec le numéro de la
partie suivi d'un tiret et complété d'un second chiffre identifiant la subdivision (exemple:
61000-6-1).
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COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) —

Partie 6-4: Normes génériques —
Norme sur I’émission pour les environnements industriels

1 Domaine d’application et objet

La présente partie de la CEI 61000 pour les exigences d'émissions CEM s’applique aux
appareils électriques et électroniques destinés a étre utilisés dans des environnements
industriels, tels qu'ils sont décrits ci-dessous.

Les exigences d’émissions dans la gamme de fréquences de 0 kHz a 400 GHz sont
couvertes. Il n'est pas nécessaire de réaliser des mesures aux fréquences pour lesquelles

aucune exigence n'a été spécifiée.

Cette norme d’émission CEM générique s'appligue en l'absence de norme applicable
d’émission CEM spécifique a un produit ou a une famille de produits.

Les appareils couverts par cette norme sont destinés a étre raccordés a un réseau d'énergie
alimenté par un transformateur haute tension ou moyenne tension réservé a l'alimentation
d'une l'installation alimentant un site industriel ou analogue, et destinés a fonctionner a
I'intérieur ou & proximité des sites industriels, comme défini ci-dessous. Cette norme
s'appligue également aux appareils qui sont alimentés par piles ou accumulateurs et qui sont

destinés a étre utilisés dans des sites industriels.

Les environnements couverts par cette norme sont les environnements industriels, intérieurs
et extérieurs.

Les sites industriels sont en outre caractérisés par I'’existence d’'un ou plusieurs des exemples
suivants:

— présence d'appareils industriels, scientifiques et médicaux (ISM)1);
— commutations fréquentes de charges inductives ou capacitives importantes;

— intensités et champs magnétiques associés importants.

L'objet de cette norme est de définir les exigences d'essais d’émissions aux perturbations
continues et transitoires, conduites et rayonnées, pour les appareils définis dans le domaine
d'application.

Les exigences des perturbations émises ont été choisies de maniére a assurer que les
perturbations engendrées par I'appareil en fonctionnement normal, dans un environnement
industriel, ne dépassent pas un niveau qui pourrait empécher d'autres appareils de
fonctionner comme prévu normalement. Les conditions de défaut de I'appareil ne sont pas
prises en compte. Cette norme ne comporte pas, pour les besoins des essais, tous les
phénomeénes perturbateurs mais uniquement ceux considérés comme applicables pour les
appareils couverts par la norme. Ces exigences représentent les exigences essentielles de
compatibilité électromagnétique concernant les émissions.

Les exigences sont spécifiées pour chacun des accés considérés.

NOTE 1 Cette norme ne traite pas des aspects de sécurité.

NOTE 2 Dans des cas spécifiques, des situations peuvent apparaitre dans lesquelles les niveaux spécifiés dans
la présente norme ne pourront offrir le niveau de protection adéquat; par exemple lorsqu’un récepteur sensible est
utilisé a trés grande proximité d’'un appareil. Dans de tels cas, des mesures particulieres d'atténuation peuvent
s'avérer nécessaires.

1) selon la définition donnée dans la CISPR 11.
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2 Reéférences normatives

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références
non datées, la derniere édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

CEI 60050-161, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International — Chapitre 161: Compatibilité
électromagnétique

CEI 61000-4-20:2010, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-20: Techniques
d’essai et de mesure — Essais d’émission et d'immunité dans les guides d'onde TEM

CISPR 11:2009, Appareils industriels, scientifiques et médicaux — Caractéristiques de
perturbations radioélectriques — Limites et méthodes de mesure

CISPR 14-1:2005, Compatibilité électromagnétique — Exigences pour les appareils
électrodomestiques, outillages électriques et appareils analogues — Partie 1: Emission
Amendement 1:2008

CISPR 16-1-1:2010, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de mesure des perturbations
radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 1-1: Appareils de
mesure des perturbations radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques —
Appareils de mesure

CISPR 16-1-2:2003, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de mesure des perturbations
radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 1-2: Appareils de
mesure des perturbations radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques —
Matériels auxiliaires — Perturbations conduites

CISPR 16-1-4:2007, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de mesure des perturbations
radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 1-4: Appareils de
mesure des perturbations radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques —
Matériels auxiliaires — Perturbations rayonnées

Amendement 1:2008

CISPR 16-2-1:2008, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de mesure des perturbations
radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 2-1: Méthodes de
mesure des perturbations et de I'immunité — Mesures des perturbations conduites

CISPR 16-2-3:2006, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de mesure des perturbations
radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 2-3: Méthodes de
mesure des perturbations et de I'immunité — Mesures des perturbations rayonnées

CISPR 16-4-2:2003, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de mesure des perturbations
radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 4-2: Incertitudes,
statistiques et modélisation des limites — Incertitudes de mesure CEM

CISPR 22:2008, Appareils de traitement de I'information — Caractéristiques des perturbations
radioélectriques — Limites et méthodes de mesure
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3 Termes, définitions et abréviations

3.1 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans la CEl 60050-161,
ainsi que les suivants s'appliquent.

3.1.1

acces

interface particuliére de I'appareil spécifié avec I'environnement électromagnétique extérieur
(voir la Figure 1)

. . N
en-courant-alternatif
N .
Matéri
Acces-de Acces-parles-bornes
deréseau courantcontinug
Ei 1 E | ;. . IEC 1091/06
Acces par I'enveloppe
Accés de télécommunication et Acceés d’alimentation en courant
de réseau alternatif a basse tension

Matériel

Figure 1 — Accés traités dans les Tableaux 1 a 3

323.1.2

acces par l'enveloppe

frontiere physique de l'appareil a travers laquelle les champs électromagnétiques peuvent
rayonner ou a laquelle ils peuvent se heurter

333.1.3
acces par les cables
point auquel un conducteur ou un cable est connecté a l'appareil.

NOTE Parmiles exemples, on peut citer les accés de signaux, de commande et d’alimentation.

343.1.4

acces de télécommunication et de réseau

point de connexion pour le transfert de la voix, des données et de la signalisation, destiné a
étre relié a des systémes largement étendus par des moyens tels qu'une connexion directe a
des réseaux de télécommunication multi-utilisateurs (par exemple les réseaux publics
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commutés, les réseaux numériques a intégration de services (RNIS), les réseaux xDSL, etc.),
a des réseaux locaux (par exemple Ethernet, Token Ring, etc.) et a des réseaux similaires)

NOTE Les acces généralement prévus pour l'interconnexion des composants d'un systeme d'ATl en essai
(par exemple RS-232, RS 485, bus de terrain dans le domaine d’application de la CEIl 61158, bus IEEE 1284
(accés paralléle pour imprimante), bus série universel (USB, Universal Serial Bus), bus IEEE 1394 “ Fire Wire ",
etc.) et utilisés comme prévu dans le cadre de leurs spécifications fonctionnelles (par exemple pour la longueur
maximale du cable connecté), ne sont pas considérés comme des accés de télécommunication et de réseau au
sens de cette définition.

353.15

acces de puissance

point auquel un conducteur ou un cable transportant I'énergie électrique primaire nécessaire
au fonctionnement d'un appareil ou d'appareils associés est relié a I'appareil

3.63.1.6

réseau public d'alimentation

Lignes électriques auxquelles toutes les catégories de consommateurs ont acces et qui sont
régies par une entreprise assurant la fourniture ou la distribution d'énergie électrique

3+#3.1.7

basse tension

BT

tension possédant une valeur inférieure a une limite conventionnellement adoptée

[VEI 601-01-26, modifiée]

NOTE Pour la distribution d’énergie électrique en courant alternatif, la limite supérieure est généralement
considérée comme étant 1 000 V.

3.1.8

acces d’alimentation en courant alternatif a basse tension

acces utilisé relié au réseau d’'alimentation en courant alternatif a basse tension, et destiné a
alimenter I'appareil

NOTE Un appareil avec un accés d’alimentation en c.c. est considéré comme alimenté en courant alternatif a
basse tension s'il est alimenté a partir d'un convertisseur d’alimentation alternative/continue.

3.1.9

fréquence interne la plus élevée

fréquence fondamentale la plus élevée produite ou utilisée dans I'EST, ou fréquence la plus
élevée a laquelle il fonctionne

3.2 Abréviations

OATS?2 Site d'essai en champ libre

SACS3 Chambre semi-anéchoique

FAR4 Chambre entierement anéchoique
TEMS Mode électromagnétique transverse
2 OATS = Open Area Test Site.

3 SAC = Semi Anechoic Chamber.

4 FAR = Fully Anechoic Room.

5 TEM = Transverse Electromagnetic Mode.
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4 Conditions pendant I'essai

L'appareil en essai (EST) doit étre testé dans le mode de fonctionnement produisant le plus
d’émissions possible dans la bande de fréquences étudiée, par exemple basée sur des essais
préliminaires, et correspondant aux applications normales. On doit faire varier la
configuration de I'échantillon en essai pour obtenir I'émission maximale correspondant aux
applications et pratiques d'installation types.

Si l'appareil fait partie d'un systeme, ou peut étre connecté a un appareil auxiliaire, il doit étre
soumis aux essais connecté a la configuration minimale représentative d'appareil auxiliaire
permettant I'essai aux acces d'une maniére analogue a celle décrite dans la CISPR 11 ou la
CISPR 22.

Dans le cas ou la spécification du fabricant exige explicitement des filtres externes et/ou des
dispositifs de blindage ou des mesures qui sont clairement spécifiés dans le manuel
utilisateur, les exigences d’essai données par la présente norme doivent étre appliquées avec
les dispositifs ou les mesures spécifiés mis en ceuvre.

La configuration et le mode de fonctionnement utilisés au cours des mesures doivent étre
notés avec précision dans le rapport d'essai. Si l'appareil posséde un grand nombre d'accés
analogues ou d'acces comportant un grand nombre de connexions analogues, on doit choisir
un nombre suffisant d'entre eux pour simuler les conditions de fonctionnement réelles et pour
s'assurer que tous les types de terminaisons sont couverts.

Les mesures doivent étre effectuées au niveau d’'un ensemble unique de parametres dans les
plages de fonctionnement de température, d’humidité et de pression atmosphérique
spécifiées pour le produit et a la tension assignée d’alimentation, sauf indication contraire
dans la norme fondamentale.

Lorsque cela est applicable, des informations supplémentaires sur la configuration de I'EST
peuvent étre trouvées dans la série CISPR 16-2 et CISPR 11 ou CISPR 22.

5 Documentation du produit

L'acheteur / l'utilisateur doivent étre informés dans le cas ou des mesures particuliéres,
comme l'utilisation de céables blindés ou spéciaux, sont nécessaires pour atteindre la
conformité.

6 Applicabilité

L'application des mesures d’émission(s) dépend du type particulier d'appareil, de sa
configuration, de ses acceés, de sa technologie et de ses conditions de fonctionnement.

Les mesures doivent étre appliquées aux accés correspondants du matériel selon les Tableaux
1 a 3. Les mesures doivent étre effectuées seulement lorsque les accés correspondants
existent.

Il peut étre déterminé a partir de I'étude des caractéristiques électriques et de l'usage d’'un
appareil particulier que certaines des mesures sont inappropriées et en conséquence inutiles.
Dans ce cas, la décision de ne pas effectuer les mesures et sa justification doivent étre
enregistrées dans le rapport d'essai.
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7 Exigences pour I'émission

Les exigences d’émissions pour les appareils couverts par la présente norme sont indiquées
acces par acces.

Les mesures doivent étre effectuées selon une procédure bien définie et reproductible.
Les mesures peuvent étre réalisées dans n’'importe quel ordre.

Les exigences d’émissions pour les appareils couverts par la présente norme sont indiquées
acces par acces. Les exigences sont indiquées dans les Tableaux 1 a 3.

La description des mesures, l'instrumentation de mesure, les méthodes de mesure et
I'installation de mesure a utiliser sont données dans les normes dont les références figurent
dans les Tableaux 1 a 3.

n 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
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L'incertitude due aux appareils de mesure doit étre déterminée conformément a la CISPR 16-4-2,
lorsque cela est applicable.

NOTE Pour une méthode d’'essai donnée, la valeur réelle de U, ne doit étre consignée dans le rapport d’essai

que si la valeur est supérieure a Ucispr.

9 lheertitude-de-mesure Application des limites pour les essais de conformité
des appareils produits en série

9.1 Les essais doivent étre réalisés:

— soit sur un échantillon d’équipement du type, en utilisant la méthode statistique
d’évaluation énoncée en 9.2,

— ou, dans un esprit de simplification, sur un seul équipement.
9.2 L’évaluation statistique de la conformité aux limites doit étre réalisée comme suit:

On doit effectuer cet essai sur un échantillon comportant au moins cinq appareils du modéle
et au plus 12 appareils. Si, en raison de circonstances exceptionnelles, il n'est pas possible
d'obtenir un échantillon de cinq appareils, un échantillon de quatre ou de trois appareils doit
étre utilisé. La conformité est jugée a I'aide de la relation suivante:

X+kS, <L
ou
X est la moyenne arithmétique de la valeur mesurée des n éléments de I'échantillon
n
87 = ﬁz (xi - xp
1=1
X, estle niveau produit par un seul élément

L estla limite appropriée

est le facteur extrait de tables de la distribution en t non centrée qui assure, avec une
probabilité de 80 %, que 80 % de la production ne dépasse pas la valeur limite; la valeur
de k dépend de la taille de I'échantillon n et elle est indiquée dans le tableau ci-dessous.

Les grandeurs x,, X, S, et L sont exprimées logarithmiquement: dB(uV), dB(uV/m) ou dB(pW).

n 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

k 2,04 1,69 1,52 1,42 1,35 1,30 1,27 1,24 1,21 1,20
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10 Conformité a la présente norme

Lorsque cette norme offre des options de choix de méthodes d’'essais pour tester des
exigences particulieres, la conformité peut étre établie par rapport a n'importe laquelle des
méthodes d’essai, en utilisant les limites spécifiées et les restrictions fournies dans les tables
correspondantes.

Dans toute situation ou il est nécessaire d’essayer de nouveau |'équipement, la méthode
d’essai choisie a I'origine devrait étre utilisée pour assurer la cohérence des résultats.

Un appareil pour lequel le résultat de mesure est inférieur ou égal a la limite, est jugé
conforme aux exigences de la présente norme. L’incertitude de mesure ne doit pas étre prise
en compte dans la détermination de la conformité.

Un appareil qui satisfait aux exigences dans les gammes de fréquences spécifiées dans les
Tableaux 1 a 3 de la présente norme, est considéré comme satisfaisant aux exigences dans
toute la gamme des fréquences de 9 kHz a 400 GHz.

Il n'est pas nécessaire de réaliser des mesures aux fréquences pour lesquelles aucune limite
n'a été spécifiée.

uLid usym pajjonuodun "paniwiad S uonnquisip 1o uonanpoJidal Jayuny oN "UoSIpe sawer Aq $T0Z-82-A0N UO PapeojuMop ‘Wod19a1syda)suonduasgns “auj ‘(dunusios) sieinay uoswoyl Aq owag yg 01 pasuadl| eusyew pajybukdod



Copyrighted material licensed to BR Demo by Thomson Reuters (Scientific), Inc., subscriptions.techstreet.com, downloaded on Nov-28-2014 by James Madison. No further reproduction or distribution is permitted. Uncontrolled when print

61000-6-4 © CEI:2006+A1:2010

suushewroter A ap—A)ap+8

—32—

suuehew—roterA {A)rapo09




Copyrighted

— 33 -

2006+A1:2010

material licensed to BR Demo by Thomson Reuters (Scientific), Inc., subscriptions.techstreet.com, downloaded on Nov-28-2014 by James Madison. No further reproduction or distribution is permitted. Uncontrolled when print

w QT 9p SLVO
T aINsaW 8p SduBISIP B © 80UBI9IRI By mmnﬂww
seq ap S810U S3| JIOA "0Z-7-000T9 13D awi| e "gsinn ang nad ‘0zZ-#-000T9 13D OU.:.@
®| 9p 2°9 UOIIULDP B B JUeSIe)SIeS Bl 9P €'Y Us duuop ‘el aumad : ressa,p
siiaedde xne 1U1a11S9Y "SINBLIIIXS ap 1S3 so| Jnod uondaII0d Bp INadk) o7 s
S9|0ed S B S9PI0dIe. a1l :
© SQUuIISap uou sauaneq Jed saluawije a1au0-1senb (W/AM)EP L¥ |z 000 T ® ZHW OS2
sjiasedde xne sjqeardde juswanbiun 02-7-000T9 13D a1g10-1senb (w/Ar)ap ov ZHIN 0€Z ® ZHIN 0€ | @ddojanug T
'€-¢-9T UdSIo ®e|8p g6l
ne aaloads anb 9|81 an19
110p 2INSaW ap apoyow e
7-1-9T ddSIO
el 9p §'G ne 11u%9p anb |a)
2119 110p 2INSaW ap a)Is 7]
quanbydde,s -T-9T ¥dSID “b-T-9T ¥dSID W ¢ e 81949-Isenb (W/AM)EP 25 | ZHIN 000 T @ ZHIN 0€2
€| 9p 1S3 ap 3jjtel g Bl 9p ¢’ ne saluyap
© SaAle|al suonelwl| so anb sa||81 2119 JUBAIOD Yva
2InNsaW ap sauudlue sa 8ouanbyyy el ap awyiehol - jessa,p
‘(9ouelsip e| e Loddel a|qe} ins sesod 3| 99/ USRI S)WI| B] 8P UONONPaY o
sed) 5peOSP/EP 0Z 3P | g5p01ew xne sjgeondde Juswanbiun ‘1-T-9T 1dSIO 'S
Se9NUIWIP SaMIWI| S8 JaAR ©| 8p ¥ 9J91V,|
sojuenodwi snid saauelsIp ERE) e aluop anb a|ja1 2119 1I0p w
Sop & aINsaw 819 INad g ‘e nea|qe) ap Seq ap Sal0U S3| JIOA | INSaW ap uoneluswnAsuL] | € e axelo-1senb (w/ar)gp s e (w/ar)ap zg ZHIN 0£Z © ZHW 0 | addojeauz 21
) 8 apne "€-2-9T "dSID Bl ap 2’2
18 €7/ 8|31le g-2-9T ddSIO ne @@C_U@Qw anb ElEEDE]
B| SUBp S9AN0Q 8119 110p 2INSaW 9P SpoYIoW €T
JuaAnad ressa,p apoyiow
e| Ins salreluawaddns “-T-9T ddSID ®|
s|19su09 saQ ap G 991V, © 129p anb |91
2119 110p 2INSaW ap a)s 7]
‘WwylawTt
9Jjus auusjue,| -1-9T ddSIO
ap Jnajney e| JaLeA e| ap ¥'v e saluyap VS
®©19) U0 £-2-9T ¥dSIO anb sa|j8} 8112 JuaAIOp no S1VO
©| suep anbipul sWWoD aINSaW ap sauuslue Sa] - jessap
‘gp 0T @p asnuiwip "T-T-9T ddSIO AS
aNw| aun juesin ®| 9p ¥ 2PV
ua W Qg ep souelsIp 919 ® aiuyap anb ajje} 211 1OP w ot & 8Jo-isenb (w/AMEP Lt |z 000 T ZHIN 0EZ
aun e aInsaw 819 1nad g ‘e nea|qe) ap Seq ap SaJ0U S9 JIOA | 9INSaW ap uoleIuBWNISUI,] w 0T ® a18J0-1senb (w/Ar)gp oy ZHIN OS2 © ZHW 0 | addojeauz 1T
senbieway uonesijdde,| 1nod a1oN alelUsWEPUO) SWION sajwIT saouanbayy S990y N
e ‘ T ap awweo ? neajqel

61000-6-4 © CEl

addojanua,| Jed s8092y — UOISSIWT — T nea|qel

SUOISSIWY,P SIessa,p saouabix3y TT




Copyrighted material licensed to BR Demo by Thomson Reuters (Scientific), Inc., subscriptions.techstreet.com, downloaded on Nov-28-2014 by James Madison. No further reproduction or distribution is permitted. Uncontrolled when print

Juanbidde,s sasseq sn|d s8] saywl| s3] ‘suonisuel) ap saduanbaiy xny

‘syiisodsip s|a1 ap 1ueuanold suoneqiniiad sasne xne juanbijdde,s sauuakow 18 91910 Ud Sajul0[UOD SBIWI| SB] 19 ‘S8||92UNY,P
no soJe,p jueusanold suoneginuad xne juanbidde,s sauusAow saywi sa7 "(1aided ap uswaurenus,p spusodsip so| ajdwaxs Jed awwod) anbireis 91101198[9,| 8p wasIinpold Inb sawalsAs-snos
S9p JUBpUBWIWOI NOo Juauodwod sysodsip Sa| anbsio| No ‘saoueIdNPUl S8 SUep JURINOD 9] JUSPURWIWOD Inb sanbiuessw sinaydnuialul sap Juspuewwod no Juauodwod sysodsip sa| anbsio| Juasinpoid as
suoneqinuad sa|181 8 “uoisua) aney e abenbed ap sluBWBUIAY SBp 1UOS Inb ‘sa||2ouna sap no sale sap ted sannpold suoneqinuad xne sagnbijdde ang sed JUSAIOP BU 81910 Bp UONIBIPP UL SAWI| SO

61000-6-4 © CEI:2006+A1:2010

"ZHO 9 e,nbsn[ a3sijeal 8119 1I0p ainsaw B| ‘ZHO T ® ainalladns 1s8 | S3,| ap 99A3]9 sn|d e| aulaiul aouanbal) el IS

"ZH9O G e,nbsn[ anb a3si|eal 8119 1Op U aINsaw ®| ‘ZHO T 1@ ZHIN 00G d11ud asudwod 18 | S3,| ap 99A3|9 snid e| aulaiul dduanbaly e| IS

"'ZH9O z e.nbsnl anb 29sijeal 2119 110p au aInsaw €| ‘ZHIN 00S 1@ ZHIN 80T @J1ud as1dwoo 1S3 ] S3,| ap 29A3|2 sn|d e| auialul @duanbaly e 1S

"'ZHO T e.nbsn[ anb aas|jeal 2119 J0p auU ainsaw B| ‘ZHN 80T © 2INalld4ul IS8 1S3, 9p 99A3|9 sn|d e aulajul dduanbalj el IS

€T

no z'T ‘T'T saubi| sap sinaisnjd no aun,p saouabixa xne lreysnes |I,s ‘ZHO T ap snossap ua addojaaua,| Jed s900k,| © dAIR|21 90UBBIXD,| B 1ULSIRISIIES SWWO0D 2I19PISU0D 1S [191edde,T

— 34—

"ZHIN 0€Z &,nbsn( anb sainsaw s8] 19N109}}9,p 811LSSB09U 1S3,U |l ‘ZHY 6 © S8Inalgjul S8ouanbal) Sap B JuBUUOIIOUO} siiisodsip sap 1uellodwoo s|jialedde sa| inod

'€-¢-9T ddSIO
Bl ap g/ ne agyoads anb a8}
9119 1I0p 2INSaW ap apoylaw e

'7-T1-9T ddSIO "¥-T-9T ddSIO

_ ©e| suep [uyap anb ©| 8p g 9|21ly,| & H1o9p anb
191 ‘2.q1| 99edsa,p suolpuod |91 8119 }IOp @INSawW ap dS 97

sap Jasijeas inod sinbal w ¢ e auuakow Inajen (w/Ar)gp 09
2119 1nad Jueqiosqe,| ‘'S1VO -T-9T d4dSID Bl 8p G ne w € e 2140 (w/Ar)ap 08 ZHO 9B ZHD €
1@ QVS suole|eisul s Inod salulyep anb sa||a1 8119 JUdAIOP
2INsaw ap sauualue sa7
(@2ue1sIp | v
e 1oddel ted) apedap/ap 0z "T-1-9T ddSIO no Vs
9p Sa9NUIWIP SB)WI| S8| daAe ©| 9p 919 G S3PIUY ‘SIVO
saluenodwi snid saouelsIp 219p ‘0 xne aiuyap anb 8|81 8119 110p w ¢ e auuakow inajen (w/AM)gp 95
S9p & 9INsaw 2419 1nad ‘© neaj|qel ap Seq ap SI10U S| JIOA 2Insaw ap uoneuBWNIISUL,T w ¢ e a0 (w/Ar)gp 92 ZHO EBZHO T addojanug T
saouanbauy a|onJe
sanbleway uonesijdde,| unod a10N 3|elUSWEPUO) BWION salwi S900VY

ap sawweo nesj|qel




Copyrighted material licensed to BR Demo by Thomson Reuters (Scientific), Inc., subscriptions.techstreet.com, downloaded on Nov-28-2014 by James Madison. No further reproduction or distribution is permitted. Uncontrolled when print

| ‘usnbijdde,s sesseq sn|d s8] salwi| s8] ‘suonisuel) ap saousanbauy xny
o
™ “T-$T 4dSID 2Wiou B| Suep 1UBANOIL 3s saledas so119 Xne sjie|al sa191ud sa "(|nulw
| red s2112 ap aiqwou 3| a1uasaidal N no) asuoIne 1s8 gp N/OE 6O 0g o@p Salwi| sap lusawaydelal un ‘@inuiw Jled sio) 0g 18 G al1ud juesinpold 8s s2119 s3| Inod ‘Juanbidde,s
salwl| sa| ‘@nuiw Jed sio} o ap snid juesinpoid 8s s21|9 s8] IN0d ‘@1dwod us sud sed 1sa,u enulw Jted sio) bud ep sulow unposd as Inb (so19) |suuoisindwi unig 87
"1-¢-9T ddSIO
el ap / 8|o1V,| @ S1109p anb s|a1 ang suuakow nafea (A)gp 09
o JUBAIOP 2iNSaW ap apoylaw e| 18 abeiuow a7 .
= a1a.0-1senb (Ar)ap €2 ZHIN 0€ ® ZHIN G'0
m 'C2-T-9T ddSID Bl 8p ¥ 3|01lV,| @ siuljgp
N anb s[a) 2119 JUSAIOP 2INSAW 9P XNESSaI S uoisusy
— asseq e 'e'o ua
A._..n g 19 e nea|qe) ap "T-T-9T HdSID ®| 9p 9 18 ¢ S9|21lY XNk alulsp auuafow unajen (Ar)gp 99 uoneuawie,p
% seq ap sajou sa| JIoA | anb 9)191 8119 0P 8INSBW 9P UoeIUBWNIISUIL,T a1gJ0-1senb (AM)gp 62 ZHIN S‘'0 ® ZHW ST‘0 S900V 1°¢C
m sanbJews uoneoydde,| alelusWepuUO) awWwlIo salwl saouanbaly ap swwe S9292 a|he
- d inod 210N €1 puo} N Huwn 244 9p ° R0V nes|qel

UOISUDd] 9SSk( & "e'0 Ud Uoljeluawije,p S920y — UoIssiwg — g nea|qel

61000-6-4 © CEl



Copyrighted material licensed to BR Demo by Thomson Reuters (Scientific), Inc., subscriptions.techstreet.com, downloaded on Nov-28-2014 by James Madison. No further reproduction or distribution is permitted. Uncontrolled when print

61000-6-4 © CEI:2006+A1:2010

"a|0eo ap sanbisigloeIed S9| ‘lessa,p uoneInBuod B| ‘1essa,p apoylaW ap UOII09[3S B| B SaWI| uou srew ‘sudwod A ‘siAns

1U0JBS ZZ YdSIO B| 9P SIUBW|Y SB| SNOL ‘Ned|qe} 82 BP UOISUB) BP SB}WI| XNB SWI0JU0D 8139 HOp 1ST,| ‘(1SY) 8ouepadwi,p uonesl|igels @p Neasal un asi|in Uo 8INsaw e| ap sI0| IS

“(gp % =1 / 0GT °*H0| 0z 1S® UOISISAUOD 9P JN3loe} |) 1IBSSS Ud UOIBIIUNWWOIY|D) 9p S92k, & 1y 0GT ap (anbuigwAse spow) unwwod
apow ua aouepadwi aun ajuasaid Inb (1SY) aouepadwi,p uonesiigels ap nNeasal un d2aAe uolesl|iIn aun Jnod Sa81INPIP JUOS UOISUS] U 18 JUBINOD Ud suoneqinuad ap saywil sa7

— 36 —

3

auuakow JInajena (yr)gp og
a1g10-1senb (Ar)gp ev

auuakow Inajen (AM)gp v/
a1g40-1senb (AM)ap 28 ZHIN 0€ ® ZHIN G'0

aouanbaly e| ap awyuebo) 9|
J9AR JUBWaIIeaUI| JUSSSI0IO9P SaWI| SO

auuafow najen (vr)ap o e (vr)ap ov

a1g10-1senb (vyr)ap e e (vr)ap €5
neasal ap
Q19 & nes|qe} auuakow unaen (Ar)ap v2 e (AM)ap v8 18 UOITEDIUNWWO0I|3]
ap seq ap Salou S| JIOA 22 4dSIo a1gJ0-1senb (Ar)ap 28 e (AM)ap 26| zHIN G'0 8 ZHIN ST'0 ap $900Y T'E
saouanbauy 9|o11e
sanbieway uonesijdde,| Jnod a1oN 9leluswepuoy swWIoN saywiT S900V

ap swwes nesjgel

Neasal ap 18 UOIBDIUNWWO029]9] 9P S9I2Y — UOISSIWT — € neajqel




61000-6-4 © CEI:2006+A1:2010 - 37 -

Bibliographie

CEI 60050(161):1990, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International (VEI) — Chapitre 161:
Compatibilité électromagnétique

CEIl 60050-601:1985, Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International — Chapitre 601: Production,
transport et distribution de I'énergie électrique — Généralités

CEI 61000-6-1, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 6-1: Normes génériques —
Immunité pour les environnements résidentiels, commerciaux et de l'industrie légére

goooo

uLid usym pajjonuodun "paniwiad S uonnquisip 1o uonanpoJidal Jayuny oN "UoSIpe sawer Aq $T0Z-82-A0N UO PapeojuMop ‘Wod19a1syda)suonduasgns “auj ‘(dunusios) sieinay uoswoyl Aq owag yg 01 pasuadl| eusyew pajybukdod



Copyrighted material licensed to BR Demo by Thomson Reuters (Scientific), Inc., subscriptions.techstreet.com, downloaded on Nov-28-2014 by James Madison. No further reproduction or distribution is permitted. Uncontrolled when print



Copyrighted material licensed to BR Demo by Thomson Reuters (Scientific), Inc., subscriptions.techstreet.com, downloaded on Nov-28-2014 by James Madison. No further reproduction or distribution is permitted. Uncontrolled when print



Copyrighted material licensed to BR Demo by Thomson Reuters (Scientific), Inc., subscriptions.techstreet.com, downloaded on Nov-28-2014 by James Madison. No further reproduction or distribution is permitted. Uncontrolled when print

ELECTROTECHNICAL
COMMISSION
+412291902 11

Fax: + 41 22 919 03 00

INTERNATIONAL
info@iec.ch
www.iec.ch

3, rue de Varembé

PO Box 131
CH-1211 Geneva 20

Switzerland

Tel:



	English 
	CONTENTS

	\376\377�F�O�R�E�W�O�R�D
	\376\377�I�N�T�R�O�D�U�C�T�I�O�N
	\376\377�1� �S�c�o�p�e� �a�n�d� �o�b�j�e�c�t
	\376\377�2� �N�o�r�m�a�t�i�v�e� �r�e�f�e�r�e�n�c�e�s
	\376\377�3� �T�e�r�m�s�,� �d�e�f�i�n�i�t�i�o�n�s� �a�n�d� �a�b�b�r�e�v�i�a�t�i�o�n�s
	\376\377�4� �C�o�n�d�i�t�i�o�n�s� �d�u�r�i�n�g� �t�e�s�t�i�n�g
	\376\377�5� �P�r�o�d�u�c�t� �d�o�c�u�m�e�n�t�a�t�i�o�n
	\376\377�6� �A�p�p�l�i�c�a�b�i�l�i�t�y
	\376\377�7� �E�m�i�s�s�i�o�n� �r�e�q�u�i�r�e�m�e�n�t�s
	8
Measurement uncertainty
	9
Application of limits in tests for conformity of equipment in series production
	\376\377�1�0� �C�o�m�p�l�i�a�n�c�e� �w�i�t�h� �t�h�i�s� �s�t�a�n�d�a�r�d� 
	\376\377�1�1� �E�m�i�s�s�i�o�n� �t�e�s�t� �r�e�q�u�i�r�e�m�e�n�t�s
	\376\377�B�i�b�l�i�o�g�r�a�p�h�y
	\376\377�F�i�g�u�r�e� �1�  �� �P�o�r�t�s� �c�o�v�e�r�e�d� �b�y� �T�a�b�l�e�s� �1� �t�o� �3� 
	\376\377�T�a�b�l�e� �1�  �� �E�m�i�s�s�i�o�n�  �� �E�n�c�l�o�s�u�r�e� �p�o�r�t
	\376\377�T�a�b�l�e� �2�  �� �E�m�i�s�s�i�o�n�  �� �L�o�w� �v�o�l�t�a�g�e� �A�C� �m�a�i�n�s� �p�o�r�t
	\376\377�T�a�b�l�e� �3�  �� �E�m�i�s�s�i�o�n�  �� �T�e�l�e�c�o�m�m�u�n�i�c�a�t�i�o�n�s�/�n�e�t�w�o�r�k� �p�o�r�t

	Fran\347ais

	SOMMAIRE

	\376\377�A�V�A�N�T�-�P�R�O�P�O�S
	\376\377�I�N�T�R�O�D�U�C�T�I�O�N
	\376\377�1� �D�o�m�a�i�n�e� �d ˇ�a�p�p�l�i�c�a�t�i�o�n� �e�t� �o�b�j�e�t
	\376\377�2� � �R�\351�f�\351�r�e�n�c�e�s� �n�o�r�m�a�t�i�v�e�s
	\376\377�3� �T�e�r�m�e�s�,� �d�\351�f�i�n�i�t�i�o�n�s� �e�t� �a�b�r�\351�v�i�a�t�i�o�n�s
	\376\377�4� �C�o�n�d�i�t�i�o�n�s� �p�e�n�d�a�n�t� �l�'�e�s�s�a�i
	\376\377�5� �D�o�c�u�m�e�n�t�a�t�i�o�n� �d�u� �p�r�o�d�u�i�t
	\376\377�6� �A�p�p�l�i�c�a�b�i�l�i�t�\351
	\376\377�7� �E�x�i�g�e�n�c�e�s� �p�o�u�r� �l�'�\351�m�i�s�s�i�o�n
	8
Incertitude de mesure
	9
Application des limites pour  les essais de conformit\351 des appareils produits en s\351rie
	\376\377�1�0� �C�o�n�f�o�r�m�i�t�\351� �\340� �l�a� �p�r�\351�s�e�n�t�e� �n�o�r�m�e� 
	\376\377�1�1� �E�x�i�g�e�n�c�e�s� �d�'�e�s�s�a�i�s� �d ˇ�\351�m�i�s�s�i�o�n�s
	\376\377�B�i�b�l�i�o�g�r�a�p�h�i�e
	\376\377�F�i�g�u�r�e� �1�  �� �A�c�c�\350�s� �t�r�a�i�t�\351�s� �d�a�n�s� �l�e�s� �T�a�b�l�e�a�u�x� �1� �\340� �3
	\376\377�T�a�b�l�e�a�u� �1�  �� �E�m�i�s�s�i�o�n�  �� �A�c�c�\350�s� �p�a�r� �l ˇ�e�n�v�e�l�o�p�p�e
	\376\377�T�a�b�l�e�a�u� �2�  �� �E�m�i�s�s�i�o�n�  �� �A�c�c�\350�s� �d ˇ�a�l�i�m�e�n�t�a�t�i�o�n� �e�n� �c�.�a�.� �\340� �b�a�s�s�e� �t�e�n�s�i�o�n
	\376\377�T�a�b�l�e�a�u� �3�  �� �E�m�i�s�s�i�o�n�  �� �A�c�c�\350�s� �d�e� �t�\351�l�\351�c�o�m�m�u�n�i�c�a�t�i�o�n� �e�t� �d�e� �r�\351�s�e�a�u


